

No. 21-6285

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**GARY HUGHBANKS**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**TIM SHOOP, WARDEN**  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

DENNIS L. SIPE - 0006199  
410 Front Street, Unit 2  
Marietta, Ohio 45750  
Telephone: (740) 525-7760  
Email: *Dennis@buellesipe.com*  
Counsel of Record

And

DAVID PAUL WILLIAMSON –  
0032614  
Bieser, Greer & Landis, LLP  
6 North Main Street, Suite 400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1908  
Telephone: (937)-223-3277  
Facsimile: (937)-223-6339  
Email: *dpw@biesergreer.com*

Counsel for Gary Hughbanks

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>REPLY</b> .....	1
I. The Warden’s Initial “Statement” Does Not Reference Hayes’ Repeated Confessions or Any of the Other Suppressed Evidence.	
II. The Warden, Not Hughbanks. Repeatedly Misquotes the Sixth Circuit Decision.	
III. The Warden’s Reliance on the Portion of the Sixth Circuit Decision Concerning Fingerprint Evidence is Misplaced.	
IV. The Prosecution’s Case Was Weak Given Its Almost Total Reliance on Hughbanks’ Statement.	
V. The Warden Does Not Attempt to Defend the Sixth Circuit Decision.	
VI. The Sixth Circuit Would Have Reached a Different Result If in Its Materiality Analysis the Court Had Considered Hayes’ Statement.	
VII. Conclusion	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

*Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)

*Barton v. Warden*, 786 F.3d 450 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)

*United States v. Paulus*, 952 F.3d 717 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)

### Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment

### Rule

Ohio Evid. R. 804(B)(3)
